# CITY OF PALM DESERT STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: April 10, 2025

PREPARED BY: Monique Lomeli, Senior Deputy Clerk

SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF A RESIGNATION FROM THE CIVIC ENGAGEMENT

COMMITTEE

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

With regret, accept the resignation of Brooke Beare Stjerne from the Civic Engagement Committee.

## **BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS:**

On September 15, 2022, Brooke Beare Sterne was appointed to the Civic Engagement Committee for a term ending on June 30, 2024. On June 27, 2024, Ms. Beare Sterne was reappointed to the Committee for a term ending on June 30, 2028. On March 24, 2025, Ms. Beare Sterne informed the City of her resignation, effective immediately.

### **Legal Review:**

This report has been reviewed by the City Attorney's Office.

### **FINANCIAL IMPACT:**

There is no fiscal impact associated with this report.